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( ~ e eV.1, p.56) 
vii. Anna Walden Meyers was hapt. 10 December 1775 as Annatje Waltmyer 

at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. Ch. in then Albany Co., now Greene Co., NY. 
d. 10 D m d x r  1844, age 67y.lOmo.l.rlda. (g.s.). (Her age at d. would 

make her b. date 29 January 1.777, so her age at d. may be in error.) 

She was called Nancy on m y  land recs. and on her g.s. 

(mch info. on 3er family came from Douglas Crawford of Hillier, mt.) 
m.(l) prob. bet. 1793-1797 (not1806, as in V.1) Caleb Gilbert (not-

William GilSert,, as stated Ln V.I. ) h. ; 
d. by 1811. (In 1811, *en John Bleecker and John Meyers obtained 
the Crown Deed for Lot 11, Conc. I, Rawdon, Meyers was called 
"assignee of Caleb Gilbert, dec.". Lot 30, Conc. 1, Sidney, was 
patented to Caleh Gil?xrt 71 December 1798. This was sold in 1811 
by Samuel & Stephen Gilbert as "heirs-at-lawn of Caleb.) 
(Nancy signed her na.m on a land rec. in 1793 as Nancy Meyers, but 
on 9 Novemker 1797 she is called "Anna Meyers, alias Gilbert, wife 
of Caleb Gilbert, Esq.".) 

m.(2) ca. 1811-1812 Thomas Jones, Sr. b. 23 February 1770 
(from age at d.); d. 9 August 1837, age 67y.Smo.17da. (g.s.); will 
dated 11 November 1830; pro. 31 March 1838. (Rec. of will froaa 
"Wills & Adm. of Trentona, formerly part of NorLjhumberland Co,, 
but of Hastings Co. in the late 1800's- Film MI97863 at Family 
History Lib., Salt Lake City, UT) His will asked that his e. 
be bur. in Ezekiel Lawrence's Burial Ground near Belleville. 
Memorial N2137 from Sidney Twp. Deed Bk. A reads "Thomas Jones, 
yeoman, and Nancy Jones, his wife, dau. of John Walden Meyersa. 
(I will place all of Anna/Nancyls children 1st; then I will 
place the children of Thomas from his m.(l), as they will be of 
interest to Anna's desc.) 

children: (Her Jones children are named in Thomas's will. I'm 

not aware of any children from her m. to Caleb Gilbert. She 

wouldn't have been old enough to have adult chilclren by 1011, so 

if Samuel and Stephen Gilbert, as heirs-at-law of Caleb in 1811, 

were his sons, they must have been from a m.(1) for Caleb.) 


Children: 

I. Catherine Jones 	b. ca. 1813; 3. (1851-1881 ce~sus) 

She m s  named in her father's will as under 21. 
m. 	ca. 183- Jacob Doc'hst,ader/Dockstader/Doxtater, son of 

John & Margaret; b. ca . 1801 in NY; d. 17 November 1875; 
wi19 dated 35.-May 1871; reg. 1.1 December 1875 (Hastin~sCo. 
Surrogate Ct. #451-1875-Sidney) 
They settled in Sidney Twp., Hastings Co., Ont., Can. 

Children: 

A. Tobias Waldemeyer Dockstader b. ca. 1835; d. after 1913 


(1851-1891 census) 

m. bet. 1881-1884 Carrie . . . b. 'ca. 1860; d. 

(1891 census) 
His father willed him land in Lots 28 & 29, Conc. 1, Siby. 
His sister Q.C. to him 9 July 1912, and he sold the land 13 
January 1913. 

Children: (In 1891 census) 
1. Harry G. Dockstader b. ca. 1884; d. 
2. Clarissa 11 b. ca. 1887; 4. 
3. Tobias J. 11 5. ca. 1889; d. 
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(see V.1, p.56, "viiW) 

B. Thomas Gilbert Dockstader 	b. ca. 1.817; d. 


(1851-1891, if he is the one who m. Matilda) 

m. perhaps bet. 1871-1881 Matilda . . . b. ca. 1851?; 

d. (1881-1891 census) 

(She may have been Matilcla RoSlin, dau. of John.) 

He was called a hotel keeper in Huntingdon in 1881, but they 

lived in Brighton Village, Northumberland Co., in 1891. 

He was not ment. in his father's will, nor did he Q.C. on 

the land as his sisters did. 

(This was another family that didn't seem to know what age 

they were from one census to the next!) 


Children: (Apparently none.) 

C. Margaret Ann Dockstader b. ca. 1839; d. after 1912 

(1851-1871 census) 
m. 	perhaps bet. 1871-1881 . . . Kemp b. ; d.bef. 

9 July 1912, when Margaret was called "wid.". 

Children: ? 


D. Elizabeth Jane 'Dockstader b. ca. 1841; d. after 1912 
(1851-1871 C ~ ~ S U S )  
Unmarried in 1871; still a "spinstern in 1912, when she Q.C. 
to her bm., Tobias, on 9 July 1912. 

E. Nancy Aumsta Dockstader b. ca. 1844; d. after 1912, 
when she Q.C. to her bro., Tobias, on 9 July 1g12. 
(1851-1882 census) 
m. 	after 1881 . . . Woodley b. ; d. bef. 9 July 1912, 

when Nancy is called "wid.". 

Children: ? 


F. William Buell Dockstader b. ca. 1846; d-after 1881; 
perhaps bet. 1881-1912, as he does not Q.C. to his bro. in 1912. 
(1851-1881 census) 
His father willed him land in Lots 28 & 29, Conc. 1, Sidney. 
m. prob. 5et. 1871-1880 Louisa . . . b. ca. 2856; 

d. 	 (1881 census) 

They were in Thurlar in 1881. 


Children: (In 1881. census) 

I . John Dockstader b. ca. 1880; d. 

G. John H. Dockstader b. ca. 1849; d. 12 Nmeinber 1880 in 
Sidney Tup.; adm. granted 9 December 1881; d. intestate. 
Unmarried. (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct.#670-1880) 
(He was reported to have left his mother, Catherine, a wid., 
and 4 bras. & 3 sisters, but I find only 7'children in all- 
4 boys & 3 girls. Only 2 bros. were namd-Tobias Waldemeyer 
Dockstader & William Buell Dockstader) He was'not mat. in 
his father's will. (1851-1871 census) 

TI. Jane Jones b. 10 March 1815(g.s.); d. 10 June 1885, age 70y.b.(g.s.) 

(1861-1881 

m. ca. 1831.? Owen Roblin Ketcheson b. ca. 1810; 


d. 24 January 1891 in Huntingdon; will dated 24 June 1889; 
pro. 19 May 1891; son, Elias, exec. (Hastings Co. Surrogate 
~ t .#1393-1891) (1861-1881 C ~ ~ S U S ~  
(Douglas A. Crawford of Hillier, (ht., has about 15 pages of 
descendants. My info. canre from him; fram the censuses; and 
from A Gen. Hist. Throuqh Eiqht Generations of the Ketcheson 
Family ar,il Descendants at the Corbin Lib. in Belleville, at.) 
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(seeV.1, p.56, Min) 
Children: 
A. Gilbert Ketcheson b. ca. 1833?; 3. ca. 1853 

He was accidentally killed in the woods. 
B. Mary Jane Ketcheson b. ca. 1835 in Huntingdon; 

I 
d .  ca. 1900 (1861-1891 census) 
m. 27 January 1858 Theodore ~untingtonFoster, son of Shubel & 

Phoebe (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co. ) b. ca. 1834 in 

I 
Huntington; d. ca. 1901 (1861-1891 c m s )  
They bzre in Sidney, Hastings Co., in 1861-1871; in Hillier, 
P.E. Co. in 1881; and in Hallowell, P.E. Co. inl891. 

Children: 

I 
1. Owen Windsor Foster b. ca. 1860; 5 .  1944 

(1861-1891 -SUS) 
m. bet. 1881-1884 Sarah G. . . . b. ca. 1860; 

I 
d. (1891 census) 

Children: (Tn 1891 census) 
a. Herbert Foster b. ca. 1884; 3. .. . 

n h. ca. 2886; d. 

I 
b. George . ... . 
c. Clara M. 11 b. ca. 1888; d. , .. . . . 

1890; d.d. Mable l, 5.ca.. 
2. Anna Foster 5. ca. 1862; d. 1864 . . 

. I 
1864; d. 19293. Tda Jane Foster b. ca. - .. . . . .  . , 

(1871-1881 census) 
4. William Albert Foster b. ca. 1867; d. 1950 

: 'I 
(1871-1891 census) 
m. by 1891 Mariann . . . b. ca. 1868; d. 

(1891 census) 
5. George Alfred Foster b. ca. 1869; d. 1954 

' I 
(1871-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  

6. Nellie Mahel Foster b. ca. 1875; 3. 1894 
(1891 census) (Isshe Lettie Rohison-5-in 1881 census, 

I 
and Mabel Foster-15-in 1891? If not the sam? child, then 
where was Mabel in 1881?) 

7. Bertha May Foster 5. ca. 1.878;A. 1910 
I 

(1882-1891 census) 
C. Nancy Ketcheson b. ca. 1837; d. bet. 1861-1865 

(1861 census) 
(She is called "eldest dau." of Owen Ketchem in his will 

I 
dated -24 June 1889, and he names her "3 childrenn I have 
libted ?Io$.<But Mary Jane's xu. rec. calls M dau. of 
OW&- C -~ a n e, '&d their ages on census and m. rec. make their 

I 
h. yr. as &. haire listed. She was called nAnnn in 1861 census) 
m. by. 18% .mndsor- Washington Jones b. ca. 1833 in NY; 

d. (1861-1871 census) 
Children: (In ,861 & 1871 census, and ment. in gr.fatheres will) 

1 
I. E l l i n e r k n y  Jones b. ca. 1854; d. 
2. William Jones b. ca. 1857; d. 
3. Owen Jones b. ca. 1858; d. 

I 
D. Elias Ketcheson b. ca. 1878 in Huntingdon; (3. 1915 

(1861-1871.& ?89? C ~ ~ S U S )  
m. 29 Marcl? 1860 Mary Hueson, dau. of Charles & Margaret 

1 
(Mar-Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) b. ca. ?839 in Thurlav; 
d. 1918 (1861-1871 & 1891 census) 
3ey settled in Sidr?ey. 
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(See V . 1 ,  p.56, "~ii") 
Children: 
I. Charles William Ketcheson b. ca. 1861; d. 


(1871 & 1891 census) 

2. 	Hattie Ketcheson b. ca. 1863; d. 1868 


I#
3. Annie E. b. ca. 1865; d.. 1946 
(1871 d 1891 census) 


4. Clement Holden Ketcheson b. ca. 1871; d. 1956 

(1891 census) 


5. 	Harry W. Ketcheson 5. ca. 1878; d. (1891 census) 

E. Annis Ketcheson 	b. ca. 1840 in Huntinsdon; d . 1907 

(1861-1871 census) 
m. 	I February 1865 Windsor Washington Jones, son of Miles & 

Parnelia (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) 3. ca. 1833 
in W ;  d. (1861-1871 census) 
He was of Thomasburg and she of Huntingdon when they m. 
He was a merchant in Belleville. 
(She was errontously called "Alicen in the 1861 census. 
One source listed Nancy and Annis as the same person. Anotw,... .-; . 
lists them as 2 separate peogle, giving Nancy the same b. h,', . . 

as the 1st child, Gilbert, but no 4. date. Her husband is-
listed as Windsor Jones. Annis is given a b. & d .  yr., but. ' 

no m. In the 1861 census Winc?sor8s vife is called llAmm,.not.' :. 
Nancy, but the 3 children with them are the ones her father . ; .' 

names as children of his "eldest dau." Nancy. Windsor did- -
not m. Annis until 1865. Annis is listed in her father's 
will as Annie Jones. I kelieve Nancy d.. bet. 1861 d 1-865 
and her husband m.(2) her younger sister, Annis. Her 
children are with them in 1871, plus 2 more. ) 

Chilciren: (In 1.871 census) 

I .  	Bertha Jones b. ca. 1868; d. 
2. Henrietta Jones b. ca. 1870; d .  

(Ketcheson Family Hist. also has Fred Jones b. ? r  and Edgar d 

Windsor, twins , b. 1891. The 1891 date is doubtful, as the 

mother would have been 51 years old by t5en. ) 


F. Pbrtha Ketcheson b. 1844; d. 1893 (1861 census) 

m. prob. by 1871 . . . Fitchett b. ; d. 
She was ment. in her father's will as Martha Fitchett. 

G. Catherine Ketcheson 	b. 1846; d. 1878 (1861 census) 

(Where was she in 1871? Did slle m.?) 


H. 	Phoebe Ketcheson b. 1848; d .  1875 (1861 census) 
m. 	perhaps bef . 1871. Byron Rohi nson/Robertson. b. t 

d. 

(She is ca-lled Phoebe Robertson in her father's will.) 

Children: (Named in gr.fathergs will) 
!. Mimic Robrtson b. 'wf. 1875; d .-
2. 	Mabel b. hef. 1875; d .It 


(Tf her %usband was Byron Robinson, was he b. ca. 1848 

and in 1891 census rn.(2) 5et. 1875-1879 Anna . . . b. ca. 1857? 

Children: (Tn 1891 census) 

Alberta 3. ca. 1879; Eana 5. ca. 1881; Eva b. ca. 1883, 

William b. ca. 1884; Walter 5. ca. 1887; =bur b. ca. 1888. 
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11, (See V-I, p.56, i 11 ) 
I. William Albert Ketcheson 	b. 1851; d. 1931 

( 1861-1 891 census) 
m.(l) bet. 1871-1873 Ada White, dau. of S t e m ;  b. 1851; 

3. 1911 (1881-1891 census) 
m.(2) after 1911 Mary Emerson Thompson b. 1859; 

ir . 1924 

Children: (All in 1881-1891 census) 

a. Annie Marie Ketcheson h. 1873; d. 1949 

b. 	Benjamin Franklin Ketcheson 5.  1836; d. 2926 
c. Tobias ~leeker/Bla!ce Ketcheson b. 1879; d . ,  1958 

J. Gilkrt Isaac Ketcheson 5. ca. 1854 (?rob. shortly after 
tbe 1st Gilbert d.); d. 1930 ( 1861-1881 census) 
m.(l) bet. 1871-1875 E m  Derbyshire b. ca. 1860; 

d. 1880 

m.(2) bet. 1881-1883 Ellen Murray Todd b. a. 1859; 


d. 1906 

Gilbert was a widower in 188?. 


Children: (1st 3 from m.(l)- in 1881 census) 

1. 	Rw. Ernest Redford Ketcheson b. 1875; d. 1938 

2. Harry Wilmt Ketcheson b. 1877; d. 1964 

3. 	Rw. wLlliam Gilbert Ketchesan b. 1078; d. 1948. 

4. 	Gertrude May Ketcheson b. 1883; d. 1907 

5. Flormce Maud n b. 1885; 8. 
6. Sidney Hamilton " b. 1887; d. 
7. Ralph Jones n b. 1890; d. 
8. Norman Benson n b. 1892; d. 
9. Walter Blake 	 5. 1894; d. It 

10. Eva Pearl n b. 1897; 6-
11. 	Reta Evelyn b. 1901; d.
*I 

K. Thomas Rarvey Ketcheson 	b. 1855; 8. 1905 
(1861-1881 census) 
m. 	bet. 1871-1876 Susan Darling b. 1853; d. 1916 


(1881 census) . 

Children: (1st 3 in 1881 census) 

1. 	Frederick Walden Ketcheson b. 1876; d. 1902 

2. 	Ella Jane b. 1879; d. 1977
om 

3. 	Theodore 11 b. 1880; d. 1.930 
4. 	William Everett b. 1.882 d .  1968It 

5. Owen Percy 	 b. 1883; d. 1915
I# 

6. Sarah Ethel' 	 b. 1885; 3. 1885I* 

7. Bessie Darling 	 b. 1886; ?. 1968I@ 

8. Ida Mabel 	 b. 1889; 8 .  1980I* 

9. 	Fmra Bernice I( b. 189?; d. 1980? 
10. George Earl me b. 1891; d. 1976 
11. Florence Hazel 	 b. 1897; d. 
It 

12. Edith 	 b. 1899; d. 1969II 

L. Henrietta Elizabeth Ketchesm h. 1859; d. 1874 
( 1861-1871 census) 

M. 	(Father's will says that son, Owen Ketchesan, is to have all 
his law books. Was there an older chilC, not on the censuses 
with them?) 
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(SeeV.1, p.56, "vii.") 

111. Gilbert Jones b. ca. 1817 in U.C.; d. 


(1851-1871 b 1891? census) 

m. perhaps (1) by 1840 Deborah . . . b. ca. ; 

d. perhaps bet. 1842-1846? 	 (Ralph's mother was called "Deborahn 

on his m. rec.) 


,m. perhaps (2) by 1846 Elizabeth . . . b. ca. 	 ; 
d. perhaps bet. 1847 or 1848-1850? (JaneAnn's mother was 
called "Elizabethw on her m. rec. ) 

m. perhaps (3) by 1851 Tabitha . . . b. ca. 1817; 
d. 	perhaps bet. 1871-1891? (1851-1871 census) 


m. perhaps (4) by 1891 Margaret J. . . . b. ca. 1831; 
d. ( 1891 census) 

(If the one in Hallowell Twp., P.E. Co., in 1891 is the correct 

one; he is the correct age.) 

They lived in Murray Twp., Northum??rland Co., 0nt.r from 1851- 

1871. He was called a farmer b manufacturer. 

Re1.-Quaker 


Children: 

A. Ruliff/Ralph Purdy Jones 	b. ca. 1840 in Sidney; d. after 


1891 (1851-1891 census) 

m. 21 October 1867 Mary I;ouise . . . , dau. of James 6, Letitia 

(no last name given on m. rec.) (Mar. Reg., V.3, P.E. Co.); 
b. ca. 1847; d. after 1891 (1871-1891 census) 

She was b. in Ameliasburgh. 

They settled in Brighton, Northumberland Co., mt. 

Re1.-He, Quaker; others-Meth. 


Children: 

1. John/James G. Jones 	b. ca. 1869; d. 


(This child is called "John G." in 1871, but clearly "Jamesw 

in 1881 b 1891.) 


2. 	Maud M. M. Jones b. ca. 1870; d (1871-1891 census) 

3. Beatrice Jones b. ca. 1872; d. (1881-1891 census) 


B. John W. Jones b. ca. 1842; d. 	 (1851-1871 census) 

m. by 1871 Euretta . . . b. ca. 1842; d. 


(1871 census) 

C. Jane Ann Jones b. ca . 1846; d. (1851-1861 census) 

m. 14 November 1866 William Worden Farley, son of James J. d 
Maria D. (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) (m. rec. calls her 
-her "Elizabethw.); b. ca. 1842; d. 

D. Deborah A. Jones b. ca. 1848; d. (1851-1871 census) 
E. Gilbert Jones, Jr. 	b. ca. 1852; d. bef. 1889 . 

(1861-1881 census) 
m. 30 April 1878,at'the home of the bride's father, Sarah M.. 


Rankin, eldest dau. of David Rankin, Esq., of Collinsby, 

Ont. (Trenton Courier-2 May 18781 (1881-1891 census) 

Sarah m.(2) 5 August 1889, at the res. of her father, David 

R a i n  of Collins Bay, Mr. Ruliff Grass of Trenton. She vas 

wid. of the late Gilbert Jones. r rent on Courier-15 August 1889) 

b. ca. 1859; d.  	 (1871-1881 census) 
They had 1 child: Robert E. Grass b. ca. 1890; d. 

Children: (Apparently none.) (1891 census) 
Re1.-Quaker 
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(See V.1, p.56, I I V ~ ~ll1 
F. David L. Jones b. ca. 1855; d. (1861-1891 census) 

(1861-1871 census with his parents; 1881-1891 in a hotel in Trenton, 
run by William Gilbert in 1881 d by Thomas Howard Bleeker in 1891) 
He was a hardware clerk. 
He was still unmarried in 1891. 
Re1.-Quaker 

G. Esthermester N. Jones b. ca. 1858; d. 
(1861-1871 census with her parents; 1881 census with her bro. , 
Gilbert) 
Re1.-Quaker 

TV. Jamb Jones b. 16 January 1820; bapt. 9 April 1844 as an adult; 
d. bef. 22 June 1887 when Maria is called aawid." (1851-1881 census) 
m. ca. 184- Maria Elizabeth . . . b. ca. 1824; 

d. after 1895, when she Q.C. to William Joseph Jones. 
(1851-1881 census) 
They owned land in Lot 29, Conc. 1, Sidney, fran 1856-1883. 
They lived in a brick house in Sidney Twp. in 1851. 
Re1.-varied bet. Quaker d W.Meth. 

Children: 
A. Anna C. Jones b. ca. 1842; d. (1851-1861 census) 
B. Sarah Anh Jones b. ca. 1844; d. (1851-1861 census) 

m. 2 May 1865 Addison W. Hazard, son of Elisha d Diadema (Mar. 
Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.); b. ca. 1839 in MA; d. 

C. Minerva Q. Jones b. ca. 1846; d. (1851-1861 census) 
D. Alicia M. Jones b. ca. 1849; d. (1851-1871 census) 
E. Elijah Russell Jones b. ca. 1851; d. (1851-1861 census) 
F. Fanny F. Jones b. ca. 1853; d. (1861-1881 
G. William Joseph Jones b. ca. 1855; d. (1861-1891 census) 

m. by 1881 Agnes . . . b. ca. 1856; d. 
(1881-1891 -US) 
Re1.-Meth. 

Children: (In 1891 census) 
1. Lottie Jones b. ca. 1882; d. 
2. Blanche Arlene Jones b. ca. 1886; d. 

H. Dolly Martha Jones b. ca. 1857,;d. (1861-1881 census) 
(She is called Martha in 1861 d 1871, but Dolly M. in 1881.) 

I. PmM Jones b. ca. 1861; d. (1871 census) 
J. Diana Jones b. ca. 1865; d. (1871-1881 census) 
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(See V.1, p.56, "vii.") 
Children of Thomas Jones, Sr ., from his m. ( 1 ) . They were all named in 
his will. I do not know the b. yr. of any of these children, but I have 
placed them in this order from info. in Thomas's will and on censuses. I 
would guess he m.(l) ca. 1790. 

I. Abigail Jones 	b. perhaps ca. 1791; d. after 183.0, when her 
father wrote his will. 
m. 	prob. by 181- Stephen Palmer, son of Ebenezer; b. 


d. 

They settled in Whitby. (The only info. I have on this family 

is from Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte.) 


Children: 
A. Jones Palmer b. ; d. 

Settled in Whitby. 
B. David Palmer b. ; d. 

Settled in the U.S. 
C. Henry Palmer b. ; d. 

Settled in Toronto. 
D. Thatins Palmer b. ; d. 

Settled in OH. 
E. Amanda Palmer b. ; d. , age 20. 

Unmarried. 

TI. Margaret Jones b. perhaps ca. 1793; d. bet. 1830, when her father 

wrote his will, and 1851 census. (One source said she d. in 1836, 
age 63, but that can't be correct, as it would make her b. yr. 1773-
22 yrs. older than her husband! Did same numbers get transposed?) 
m. ca. 	 181- Richard Davis b. ca. 1795 in Clinton, 

Dutchess Co., NY; d. 8 June 1881; will dated 4 June 1880; pro. 
15 June 1881 (HastingsCo. Surrogate C t .  #691Sidney) 
(1851-1881 census) 
Richard m.(2) bef. 1851 Elizabeth . . . b. ca. 1802; 

d. bet. 1861-1871 (1851-1861 census) 
Richard m. (3) bet. 1871-1881 Minerva A. . . . b. ca. 1809; 

d. after 1891. (1881-1891 census) 
Richard was the eldest son of the pioneer, Lewis Davis. He was 
capt. of a troop of Light Horse cavalry during the Rebellion, 
and was stationed at Toronto for awhile. He was a Justice of 
the Peace, and was one of Si&eyls leading citizens. When his 
father d., he, as eldest son, inherited all the property, but 
he mde an equal division with his bros. & sisters. 

Children: 	 (Ihave placed them in orc?er according to their ages 

on the census. I haven't found George (named as their son in 

one source), but I've placed him last, as I doubt that Margaret 

had a child older than Nancy.) 


A. 	Nancy Davis b. ca. 1816; d. (1851-1891 ce-) 

m. 	ca. 183- Henry Hagerman, son of Henry Hagerman & 

Tabitha Clapp; b. ca. 1815; d. kt. 1881-1891 
(1851-1881 census) 

Children: 
1. 	Margaret A. Hagerman b. ca . 1838; 5. (1851-1871 census) 

m. 	prob. bet. 1871-1881 James Clark b. ; d. 
2. 	William W. Hagerman b. ca. 1840; d. (1851-1881 census) 


m. 	3 December 1863 Sarah A. White, dau. of Franklin & Joannah 
(Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings); b. ca. 1846; d. 
(1871-1881) 
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(see v.1, p.56, "vii.") 
Children: (In 1871-1881 census) 
a. Franklin B. Hagerman b. ca. 

b. Alfred H. I1 b. ca. 

3. Richard Davis Hagennan 	b. cae 

(1851-1891 census) 


1865; d. 

1868; d. 

1841; d. 


m. 	ca. 187- Catherine Lake b. ca. 
d. (1881-1891 census) 


Children: (In 1871-1881 census) 

a. Charles Henry/Harry Conger Hagerman b. ca. 

I 
1844; 
 I 
August 1880; I 

I 

I 


(	1851-! 891 census) 
1850; d. I 


I 


d. 

4. James Lewis Hagerman b. ca. 

(1851-1891 census) 
Unmarried. 

5. George Albert Hagennan b. ca. 

(1851-1891 census) 

Unmarried. 


6. Harriet J. Hagernan b. ca. 

m. bet. 1871-1875 Charles Saylor 


(1881-1891 censu~) 
Children: (1881-1891 census) 
a. 	George W. Saylor b. ca. 


7. Thanas B. Hagerman b. ca. 
(1861-1871 & 1891 CWISUS) 

1844; d. 


1847; d. 


1849; d. 

b. 	ca. 


1875; d. 

1851; d. 


m. bet. 1871-1891 	Madeline (called Adaline in 1891 census) 

Smith b. ca. 1839 (unless age on census is incorrect). 

d. 	 (1891 census) 
 I8. Tabitha L. V. Hagerman b. ca. 1856; d. 


(1861-1891 census) 

m. 	bet.1871-1881 Samuel Grills b. ca. 1856 in Eng. Id. (1881-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  

Children: (1891 census) 

a. 	Harriet Jane Grills b. ca. 1883 


9. Charles W. Hagerman b. ca. 1858; d. 
 I 
(1861-1871 census) 

He is reported to have m. and settled in CA. 


B. 	Lewis Davis b. ca. 1818; d. bet. 1871-1881 (1851-1871 Im. 	bet. 1841-1845 Elizabeth/Eliza Ann Yates b. ca. 1821; 
d.  	 (1851-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  
They settled in Sidney. IChildren: 

1. Margaret Miranda Davis (called Maggie Amanda Davis on m. rec.) 

b. 	ca. 1846 in Sidney; d. (1851-1891 census) 
m. 18 December 1867 Samuel Valentine Hogle, son of Stephen 
 I 

Hartman Hogle & Isabella Jane Wiley (Mar. Reg. V.5, 

Hastings Go., at.) b. ca. 1842 in Sidney (Listed 

as "LemuelW in 1871 census index.); d. I
(1871 census) 


Children: (In 1871 census) 

a. Elmira Hogle b. ca. 1869; d. 

b. Charles A. Hogle b. July 1870 
 I 

2. PQfiliam Sidney Davis b. ca. 1849; d. (1851-1891 census) 
Unmarried. He made his hcane with his wid. sister, Frances, on 
their old homestead. I 
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(See V.1, p.56, I,, i .tt ) 
3. Frances G. Davis b. ca. 1851; d. (1851-1891 census) 


m. 	4 April 1881 George A. Zufelt, a native of Dundas Co., Ont.; 

b. ca. 1850; d. in 1900, in his 49th yr. 

(1881-1891 censu~) 


Chi ldren : 

a. Raymond L. Zufelt b. 21 March 1883; d. (1891 census) 


4. 	Richard A. Davis b. ca. 1856; d. (1861-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1887 Jennie . . . b. ca. 1863; 

d. ( 1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census ) 

a. Arthur C. Davis b. ca. 1884; d. 

C. Eliza AM Davis b. ca. 1820; d. ca. 1893; 

(1851-1891 -US) 

m. prob. ca. 1840? Webster White b. ca. 1818; 


d. 12 April 1878 in Sidney; will dated 10 March 1878; 
pro. 12 February 1879 (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #574-1879, 
~idney) ( 1851-1871 census) He was scrn of Reuben. 

Children: 

1. 	Sarah Wly/Enma White b. ca. 1843: d. 


(1851-1871 census) 

m. 	 bet. 1871-1878 Josiah W. Proctor b. ; d. 

She was one of the execs. of %er father's will. At that 
time they lived in the village of New E d i w h ,  Carleton 
Co., Ont. They reportedly settled in Ottawa. 

Children (reported to be: ) 
a. 	Arthur Proctor b. ; d. 
b. Franklin Proc tor  b. 	 ;d. 

2. George Albert White b. ca. 1845; d. 
(1851-1871 & 1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  
He was called a -chant in 1878 when he was one of the execs. 
of his father's will. 
He is reported to have m. Teallie Stevens, dau. of Ezra, but 
his wife in the 1891 census is call,& Ema, b. ca. 1856. 
Children: (In 1891 census) 
a. Douglas White b. ca. 1880; d. 

b. Charles White b. ca. 1885; d. 

c. 	Also reported to have had a son, Glenn White b. ? ; d. ? 

3. Clarissa/Clara White b. ca. 1848; d. 

(1851-1871 cens~~) 

m. after 1878 George Young b. ; d. 

She was called Clarissa W t e ,  spinster, as one of the 
exec. of her father's will in 1878. 

Children: (reported to be: 

a. E l d  Young b. ; d. 


?hey settled in Sidney. 

D. 	George Davis b. perhaps ca. 1823?; d, 

m. 	 EGvgaret M c h a e l  (POL,) b. ; 
d. 

(Reportedly settled in Sterling IL. (P.L.) Oould it be 

Stirling, Ont.? I haven't found them on any census.) 


Children: (reported to be:) 

a. 	 Davis (perhaps the Emm Davis b. ca. 1863, and with 

her Aunt Eliza in 1871); d. 
b. Ida Davis b. 	 ; d. 
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111. Henry Jones b. ca. 	 1795 in C.W.; d .  8 April 1863; will dated 


30 March 1863; reg. I June 1863 (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #83-1863-

Sidney) ( 1851-1861 census) 

He was called "eldest son" of Thomas Jones, Sr. 

He owned land in Lot 31, Conc. 1, Sidney. 

m. ca. 182- Hannah Jane . . . (perhaps Hannah Jane White, I 

dau. of Reuben) b. ca. 1805; d. after 1891 
( 1851-1891 census) 

Children: (Reported to have had 6 girls & 4 boys-on censuses) IA. Hester/Esther Jones b. ca. 	 1823; d. 

(1851-1871 & 1891 census) She was named in her father's will 

as Hester Farley. 

m..bef. 1852 Samuel Dorland Farley, prob. son of James Farley 
 i 

of Sidney and Dehorah Dorland of Adolphustown, vho were 

m. 2 March 1806; b. ca. 1814; d. 

(1851-1871 & 1891 -US) 
 I

Children: (Apparently none.) 

B. Perhaps William Henry Jones (I read the middle init. as "Nu 

in the 1851 census) b. ca. 1825; d. 20 March 1860; Dwill dated 9 March 1860; pro. 30 June 1860 (HastingsCo. Surrogate 
Ct. #34, 1860-Sidney- as William Henry Jones) He was not ment. 
in his father's will. (1851 census) 
m. bef. 1852 Mary Jane . . . b. ca. 1822; d. after 1860, I 

when she was ach. of her husband's estate. (1851 census) 
Children: (Named in will as not yet 21 ;) 
1. 	Wellington Jones b. prob. bet. 1851-1860; d. 
 IC. Reuben Jones b. ca. 1828; d. (1851 census) 

Not m t .  in father's will in 1860. 

m. 	24 March 1858 Eliza Jane Lawrence, dau. of George & Elizabeth; Ib. ca. 1835; d. 	 (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) 


D. Clarissa Jones b. ca. 1832;~'perhapsbet. 1851-1863; not 

ment. in k r  father's will in 1860 (1851 census) 


E. 	Elizabeth Jones b. ca. 1834; d. 
 I 
(1851 & 1871-1881 census) 
m. 	4 January 1852 Samuel Allen Hall, both of Thurlow, by 

Rw. N. H. Howard (Christian Guardian-4 March 1852) Ib. ca. 1822; d. 	 (1871-1881 census, 
as Allen Hall) 


Children: (In 1871-1881 census) 
 I1. 	Allen H. Hall b. ca. 1855; d. 

m. kt. 1871-1881 Zillah . . . b. ca. 1855; d. 

(1881 census) 
2. Carrie Hall b. ca. 1856; d. I 
3. George Hall b. ca. 1862; d. 

4. William Henry Hall b. ca. September 1870; d. 


F. Anna Maria Jones b. ca . 1836; r ] .  I(Prob. called Maria M. on 1851 census; 1861 census as Anne'~. ) 
m. 	bet. 1851-1858 . . . Brickman b. ; d. perhaps 

bef. 1861, although ANle called *'ml', not "wid." in 1861. 
Children: (In 1861 census) I 
1. Ida Brickman b. ca. 1858; d. 

2. Anna n b. ca. 1860; 8. 

(Shewas also in the home of Samuel D. & Esther Farley ,her I
uncle & aunt, in 1871.) 

(Anna Marie Bric)unan was called "dau." in her father's will in 1863.) 
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G. 	Sarah N. Jones b. ca. 1839; d. (1851 & 

1871-1881 census) 	 She was called Sarah Sager in her father's 

will. 


m. perhaps ca. 1859 James F. Sager, son of William & Julia 
Ann; b. ca. 1836; d. (1851 S 1871-1881 census) 
They lived in Thurlow S Belleville. 
Re1 .-Meth. 

Children: (1st 7 in 1871-1881; last 2 in 1881 only) 

1. Harry Sager b. ca. 1860; d. 

2. Lillian/Lilly Sager b. ca. 1861; d. 
3. Clara Sager b. ca. 1863; d. 

4. 	Charles " b. ca. 1865; d. 
5. William b. ca. 1867; d. 
6. 	Frank h. ca. 1868; d. 

7. 	Albert b. ca. January 1871; d. 

8. Frederick b. ca. 1873; d. 
9. Effie b. ca. 1878; d. 


H. Thomas Albert Jones 	b. ca. 1841; do 10 January 1870: 
petition for adm. filed by wid., Sarah Jane, 8 February 1870 
(Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #234-1870, Sidney, as Thomas Albert 
Jones) 'Also called Thomas Albert Jones in his father's will. 
m. after 1861 Sarah Jane . . . b. ; d. 

Children: (mlled "infs." when their father d.) 

1. 	 Jones b. bet. 1861-1870; d. 

2. 	 Jones b. bet. 1861-1870; do 


I. Alvira/ Elvira/Almyra Jones b. ca. 1842 in Sidney; 

d. (1851 -1871 census) 

(She is called Almyra Lawrence in her father's will; Alvira Jane 

on her m. rec.; and Alvira and Elvira on censuses.) 

m. 25 Dece&er 1859 George Ridley Lawrence, son of George & 

Eliza; b. ca. 1831 in Sidney; d .  bet. 1865-1871 
(1861 census) (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) 

Children: (Both in 1871 census) 

1. George Lawrence b. ca. 1861; d. 
2. Ridley Lawrence b. ca. 1865; d. 


J. Charles Albert Jones 	b. ca. 1845; d. (1851-1891 census) 
(He appears to have the same middle name as his bro., Thanas. He 
was named in his father's will only as Charles Jones, but b is 
an censuses as Charles A. , and on other recs. as Charles Albert. ) 
m. bet. 1881-1885 Nellie . . . (perhaps Nellie Hogle?) 

b. ca. 1862; d. (1881-1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

1. Harry Jones b. ca. 1885; d. 

2. Guertie Jones b. ca. 1886; d. 


IV. Mary Jones b. ca. 1797; d. prob. bet. 1871-1881 (1851-1871 census) 

m. 	perhaps by 1820 navid Marshall b. ca. 1797 in the U.S.; 


d. prob. bet. 1871-1881 (1851-1871 census) 

They settled in Sidney. 

Re1.-Quaker 


Children: (Perhaps more than I have names for. Since they appeared 
to have children at 2yr. intervals, T a m  leaving space for 3 mre.) 

(See next P.) 
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A. 	perhaps Sarah Marshall b. ca . 1.822; d. 

(1851-1871 census) (She may not be a dau., but she and her son 
are in their hshld. in 1851.) 
m. 	perhaps ca. 184- Archibald Ross b. ca. 1809; 


d. (1861-1871 census) 

Children: 

1. 	George A. Ross b. ca. 1849; d. (1851-1871 census) 

2. ~ol&n ROSS b. ca. 1862-1864?; d. 


B. 

C. 
U. 

E. Phebe Marshall b. ca. 1831; d. (1851 census) 

Perhaps one who m. 30 March 1853 Franklin White, both of Sidney, 
by Rev. G. Jones. (Christian Guardian-13 April 1853, p.67) 

b. 	 ; d. 
F. Matilda Marshall 	b. ca. 1833; d. (1851-188lcensus) 


Unmarried yet in 1881. 

G. 	Clarissa Marshall b. ca. 1835; d. (1851 census) 

H. Julia Ann Marshall b. ca. 1838; d. after 1891 


(1851-1871 d 1891 census) 

Unmarried yet in 1891, and living alone. 


I. Christians A. Marshall b. ca. 1840; d. (1851-1871 census) 

Unmarried yet in 1881. 


J. Lucinda Marshall b. ca. 1842; d. (1851-1871 ceslsus) 

Unmarried yet in 1871. 

(In 1851-1861 all the Marshalls except Sarah were Quakers. By 1871 
only David d Mary were Quakers; the others were Meth.Episc.) 

David Jones b. ca. 1799 in C.W.; d. 18 January 1882; will dated 
7 January 1882; reg. 2 February 1882 (Hastings Co.Surrogate C t .  #728-
1882-Si dney ) (1851-1881 census) 
m.(l) 	 18- . . .  b. ; d.0 .	 . 

(Abel Henry is called 4 bro. of Thomas, so Thomas must have 
been a child of a m.(l) ) 

m.(2) perhaps bef. 1832, Margaret . . . b. ca. 1803; 
d. bet. 1861-1871 (1851-1861 C~~SUS) 

They settled in Sidney. 

-1.-David d sons-Quaker; Margaret & daus.-Presby. 


Children: 
A. 	Thomas Albert Jones b. ca. 1826 in C.W.; d. 2 February 1890 

in Sidney;. will dated 27 June 1884; codicil 6 July 1885; pro. 13 
February 1890. (1851-1881 census) (Hastings CQ. Surrogate 
Ct. #1277) 
(He is not ment. in his father's will, but &&will and census 
recs. prove him to be David's son, and also distinguish him 
from his younger cousin, also named Thonas Albert, who also 
m. 	 a Sarah Jane.) 

m. 	13 January 1.852 Sarah Jane Roblin, by Rw. J. I?. Willsan 


(Christian Guardian-5 Febniary 1852, p. 31), both of Sidney; 

b. ca. 1829-1832?; d. ( S s  zext p. X 1851-1891; census 

actually taken in 1852; Thomas & Sarah in his parents home.) 

He owned 85 acres in Lot 31, Conc. 1, Sidney. 

Re1.- At 1st-Quaker; later Meth. 


I 


( 


I 

I 

I 
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Sarah Jane Jones d. 9 June 1897 in Sidney; will dated 6 August 
1890; codicil 19 January 1895; pro. 5 August 1897 (Hastings Co. 
Surrogate Ct. #2112) 
Children: 
1. 	Mary Maretta Jones b. ca. 1854; d. (1861-1871 census) 


m. 	bet. 1871-1881 perhaps Henry Vandewaters (who renounced as 
an exec. of David's estate) b. ; d. 
She was called Mary Maretta Vandewaters in her father's will. 

2. David Oscar Jones 	b. ca. 1865; d. (1871-1891 census) 

Unmarried yet in 1891. 


B. Lucinda Jones b. ca. 1828; d. (1851-1891 census) 

She is ment. in her father's will. I believe she is also a child 

of David's m.(l). 


C. Abel Henry Jones b. ca. 1832; d. 28 December 1893; 
adm. of estate granted to wid., Sarah Jones, on 2 February 1894. 
(HastingsCa. Surrogate Ct. #1691-1894-Sidney) No other heirs 
were listed. (1851-1891 census) 
He was not listed in his father's will, but he is in his father's 
hshld. from 1851-1871 census. He is identified as # bro. of Thanas 
Albert in the settlement of his estate. 
m. 	bet. 1881-1891 Sarah . . . b. ca. 1843; d. after 1894 

(1891 census) 
Re1.-Abel-Quaker; Sarah-Bapt. 

D. Anson Harvey Jones b. ca. 1834 in Sidney; d. 

(1851-1891 census) He is ment. in his father's will. 

m. 	 28 December 1859 Adelaide M. ROSS, dau. of Matthias & Eliza; 

(Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.); b. ca. 1841 (or 1837 
from age at m.) in Thurlow; d. (1861-1891 census) 
They settled in Sidney. 
Re1.-Anson -Quaker bef. m.; Meth.Episc. after m. 

Children: (All except EmM named in gr.fatherWs will) 
1. 	 Ida Jones b. ca. 1861; d. (1871 census) 

2. ~ranklin/Francis/~rankJones b. ca. 1863; d. 


(1871-1891 census) 

3. FmM Jones b. ca. 1866 ; d. perhaps bef . 188lcensus; 

not. named in gr.fatherVs will in 1881. (1871 census) 
4. 	George Jones ,b. ca. 1867; d. (1871-1891 census) 

5. 	A Gorge Bambey listed as "sonn in 1891 census-b. ca. 1888; 

d. 	 (Is he a gr.son? Or an adopt4 son? The 

surname is clearly "Bambeyn. 


E. Almira Jones b. ca. 1836; d. (1851 & 1871 
census; she is not in 1861) She is ment. in her father's will 
as Almyra Knax. 
m. 	 bet. 1851-1859 William H. Knox b. ca. 1831; d. 

(1871 census) 
Children: (In 1871 census) 
1. 	John G. Kmx b. ca. 1859; d. 
2. 	David H. Knox 5. ca. 1860; d. 

3. 	Ella Knox b. ca . 1866; d. 
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F. Amrilla/Aurilla/Rilla Jones b. ca. 1842; d. 

(1851-1871 & 1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  
She is called Aurilla Denyes, wife of Philip, in her father's 
will. They settled in Sidney. 
m. bet. 1871-1879 Philip Denyes b. ca. 1842; d. 


(1891 census) His occupation was given as "gardenerw. 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

1. Ethel Denyes b. ca. 1879; d. 

2. Fred J. Denyes b. ca. 1882; d. 

3. Anna May Denyes b. ca. 1885; d. 

G. Helen/Ellen Jones b. ca. 1845; d. (1851-1871 census) 

She is named as Helen Mayhe, wife of King, in her father's will. 

m. 	23 September 1868 William King Mabey, son of Samuel & Mary 

(Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) b. ca. 1845 in Sidney; 
d. (1871 census) 


Children: (None in 1871; perhaps sane later) 

H. He mentions dau. Sarah A. Kimerly in his will. Wauld she be 

a dau. older than Thomas, and frow his 1st m.? She does not 
appear on a census with his family as a younger dau. Or is she 
a step-dau.. ? 

I. He also mntions a dau., Jane Goldsmith8 wife of Joseph, in his 
will. Is she the Jane Lawrence, b. ca. 18268 in his hshld. 
in 1851 census-perhaps a step-dau.? If SO, she prob. m. bet. 
1851-1861 Jose~h Goldsmith. -

Elizabeth Jones b. ca. 1801 in U.C.; d. after 1881 

(1851-1881 censu~) 

m. 	ca. 182- Solomon Vermilia b. ca. 17% in U.S.; 

d o  
bet. 1861-1871 ( 1851-1 861 census) 
Solomon emigrated with his parents from the Catskill Mtn. area 
of NY ca. 1800 to Beach Ridge near Montreal. They later remwed 
to Thulow Twp., Hastings Co., Ont., where he m. and settled on 
Lot I t  Conc. 4, Thurlow. They were Qyakers, and he erected the 
1st church on the corner near his farm. 

Children: 

A. 	William Henry Vedlia b. ca. 1823; d. (1851-1881 census) 


m. bet. 1841-1845 Jane Ann Gunsolus b. ca. 1825; 
d. (1851-1881 census) 


Children: 

1. Solomon Venuilia b. ca. 1845; d. (1851-1881 m a s )  


m. bet. 1861-1869 Hannah Melissa Hulett b. ca.. . 1847; 
d. 	 (1871-1881 census) 

They settled in Toronto sometime after 1881. He was called 

a wwaggonn maker and manufacturer. 

Re1.-He Quaker; others Meth. 


Children: 
a. Allie Maud Vermilia b. ca. 1869; d. (1871-1881 census) 


m. Dr. Albert Campbell b. ; d. 

(Did she m. after 1891 as his 2nd wife? m s  he the Albert 

Campbell, telegraph operator, in Belleville in 1891 with a 

wife, m,b. ca. 1855, and a dau., Charlotte, b. ca. 1879? 

He was b. ca. 1853.) 

They are reported to have settled in Jarnestown, NY. 


I 

I 

I 

( 


I 

I 

I 

3 

I 
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b. 	ERRR May Vermilia b. ca. 1870; d. (1871-1881 census) 

m. H. B. Cooper b. ; d. 
They settled in Columbus, OH. 

2. Alfred Vermilia 	b. ca. 1852; d. 19-

(1861-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  

m. bet. 1871-1877 Antoinettefiettie L. Clark, perhaps dau. of 

James & Susan, with whom they were living in 1881-189lcensus. 
b. ca. 1853; d. (1881-1891 census) 

He settled in Belleville, Ont., ca. 1874. He completed 

studies at Bellwille Business College, then ~ccessfully 

carried on a grocery business in Bellwille for 29 yrs. 

He was elected an alderman on 2 January 1905. 


Children: 

a. Clara B. Vermilia b. ca. 1877; d. ( 1881-1 891 census) 

m. 	 James B. Gibson b. ; d. 
They settled at Yorktawn, N.W.T. 

B. Thomas Vermilia b. ca. 1824; d. (1851-1891 census) 
m. bet. 1841-1849 Mary Merritt b. ca. 1827; d. 

( 1851-1891 census) 
Thomas was called a carriage-mak& and fanaer. 
Re1.-1st Quaker; then W.Meth. 

Children: 

1. Sarah Helissa Vermilia -b. ca. 1850; d. after 1861 


(1851-1861 cens~~) 

Unmarried. 


2. Elizabethhibby Vermilia b. ca. 1852; d. 

(1861-1871 census) 

m. 	 Herbert Luke b. ; d. 

They settled in Toronto. 

Children: one) 


3. 	Charles E. Vermilia b. ca. 1854; d. (1861-1891 census) 

m. by 1891 Ada Duncan b. ca. 1863; d- (1891 census) 

Children: 

a. Morris Vermilia b. after 1891; d. 


4. 	John W. Vermilia b. ca. 1856; d. (1861-1891 census) 

m. bet. 1881-1888 Alice M. Lingham b. ca. 1864; 


d. 	 (1891 census) 

They settled in Belleville. 


Children: 

a. Kathleen Vermilia b. ca. 1888; d. (1891 -) 
b. Florence Vermilia b. after 1891; d. 


5. Edward W. Vermilia b. ca. 1858; d. (1861-1891 census) 
m- ca. 1880 Emna Faulher b. ca . 1861; d. 

(1881-1891 census) 

Children: 

a. Fred B. Vermilia b. January 1881; d. (1881-1891 census) 

b. Roy El Vermilia b. ca. 1884; d. (1891 census) 

c. 	Mary C. Vermilia b. ca. 1889; d. (1891 census) 
d. Glatlys Vermilia b. after 1891; d. 

e. Doris Vermilia b. after 1891; d. 

f. 	Gerald Vedlia b. after 1891; d. 
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C. Reuben B. Vermilia b. ca. 1827; d. (1851-1891 census) 


m. 	bet. 1851-1857 Katherine m u 1  b. ca. 1835; 
 Id. perhaps bet. 1861-1871 ( 1 86 1 census) 

(?.I,. says they lived in Sidneyr but they lived in nurlow 

until after 1871; as a widower, he was in Sidney where his I
sons lived in 1881-1891.) 

Re1 .-He Quaker, she R .C. 


Children: 

1. 	John S. Vemilia b. ca. 1857; d. ( 1861-1881 census) I 

m. 	bef. 1881 Tina Reid (prob. the one in 1881 census that T 

read as "Arenam) b. ca. 1858; d. (1881 census) 

Children: (None) 12. George W. Vermilia b. ca. 1859; d. (1861-1891 census) 

m. by 1881 Enma Pettit (Is s& Sarah m r and as Sarah on 

both 1881-1891 census? Or did he have 2 wives?) 
b. ca. 1861; d. 	 (1881-1891 census) 
 I 

D. mtilda Vermilia b. ca. 1828; d. after 1891 (1851-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1841-1847 William Branscanbe b. ca. 1819; 


d. 12 May 1887 in Hallowell, P.E. Co., Ont.; will dated 27 April 
 I
1887; pro. 1 December 1887 (P.E. Co. Surrogate C t .  #685-1887) 
(P.L; says they settled in Picton, but they are in Hallowell in 
the censuses and at his d.) IRe1.- Quaker 

Children; 

2 .  	Sarah Elizabeth Branscornbe b. ca. 1848; d. after 1887 

(1851-1861 census) She was ment. in her father's will. I 
2. Thomas H. Bransmmbe 	b. ca. 1849; d. perhaps bet. 1881- 

1887; not m t .  in his father's will; not found in 1891 census. 
(1851-1881 C ~ ~ S U S )  Im. 	bet. 1871-1875 Sarah . . . b. ca. 1852; d. 

(1871-1881 census) 

Children: (In 1881 census) 

a. Ida ?4ay Branscombe b. ca. 1875; d. 
 I 

3. Delilah Branscornbe b. ca. 1851; d-perhaps bef. 1887# 
as she isn't m t .  in her father's will. (1851-1871 census) 
Did she m. bet. 1871-1881 . . . Drumond b. ; d. I 
and have: 

Children:( ? mentioned in her father's will) 

a. Laverna Drumond b. bef. 1887; d. 	 Ib. Francis Drumond b. bef. 1887; d. 

(Both were mnt. in their =.father's will to inherit when 

they were 23.) 


4 Martha Ann Branscombe b. ca. 1854; d. after 1887 I 
(1861-1871 census) She is called Martha Ann in her father's will; 
Martha in the 1861 census; and Matildd in the 1871 census. 

5. Solomon Branscanbe h. ca. 1857; d. 
 I
(1871-1881 census) He is named in his father's will. 

m. 	bet. 1871-1879 Ellen . . . b. ca. 1857; d.after 1887 

(1881 census) IChildren: 
a. Frank Bransccmbe b. ca. 1879; d. (1881 census) 


6. David A. Branscambe b. ca. 1859; d. 

(1861-1881 census) He was named in his father's will. 
 I 
Unmarried yet in 1881. 
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7. James Milton Branscombe 	b. ca. 1861; d. perhaps bet. 

1881-1887; not ment. in his father's will. (1861-1882 census) 
8. Jane Gertrude Branscombe 	b. ca. 1865; d. after 1887 

(1871-1881 census) Called Jane Gertrude in her father's will. 
9. Henrietta Brans& b. ca. 1868; d. after 1891 


(1871-1891 census) Ment. in father's will. 

Unmarried yet in 1891. 


10. Marshall A. Bransconbe b. October 1870; d. after 1891 

(1871-1891 census) Called "not yet 21" in father's will. 


E. John C. Vermilia b. ca. 1830 in U.C.; d. 

(1851-1881 census) 

m. 2 September 1868 Ruth Waggart, dau. of Allen d Sarah 


(Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) b. ca. 1844; 

d. (1871-1881 census) 

They are in the 1871-1881 census in Thurlow, but they are 

reported to have moved to B.C. later. 

Re1.-Quaker 


Children: 

I. Walter Vermilia b. ca. 1870; d. (1871-1881 census) 

2. 	Herbert Vermilia b. February 1871; d. (1871-1881 cens~s) 
3. 	?4ayhBry Vedlia b. ca. 1877; d. (1881 census) 


F. Delilah Vermilia b. ca. 1832; d. (1851-1881 census) 

m. bet. 1851-1858 Almond Reed b. ca. 1832; d. 


(1861-1881 census) He was a farmer and lumberman. 

They settled in Thurlow. 


Children: 

1. Ellafitta Reed h. ca. 1858; d. (1861-1871 census) 


m. 	after 1871 John Brenton b. ; d. 
They settled in Toronto. 


Children: 

a. 	Edna Brenton b. ; d. 

m. Rw. Thomas Goodwell b. 

They settled in Marmara. 


2. Gertrude Reed b. ca. 1862; d. (1871-1881 census) 
m. 	 Frederick Root b. ; d. 

They settled in Foxboro. 

Children: 

a. 	Gerald Root b. ; d. 
b. Gladys Root b. 	 ; d. 

3. 	Addie Reed b. ca. 1868; d. (1871-1881 census) 

m. 5 March 1889 George A. Labey, only child of George Hillier 


Labey 6 Julia Amy; b. 13 January 1861 in 6th Conc., Sidney; 

d. 

They settled in Stirling. 


Children: 

a. 	Gertrude A. Labey b. ; d. 
b. Eveline M. Labey b. 	 ; d. 
c. 	Alman H. Labey b. ; d. 

(P.L. says Alvin; other sources say Alman. I think Alnran-
is correct.-after gr-father.) 

d. 	Lulu L. Labey b. ; d. 
e. Helen B. Labey b. 	 ; d. 
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G. David Vennilia b. ca. 1834; d. 8 March 1852, age 18; 

killed by the falling of a tree he was chopping. 
( 1851 census only) 

H. Asahel Vermilia 	b. ca. 1836; d. (1851-1891 census) 
m.(l) bet. 1851-1858 Elizabeth Denyes b. ca. 1835; 

d. after 1891 (1851-1891 census) 

m.(2) after 1891 Sarah Miller b. ; d. ' 

Asahel is reported to have lived for several years at 
Stockdale, where he ran the Stockdale mills. Then he 
settled in Belleville where he had a large retail boot 
and shoe business on Front St. In the 1861 d 1871 censuses 
he was a farmer in Thurlow Twp. In 1881 he is still called 
a farmer, but lived in Bellwille. In 1891 he is a hoot and 
shoe merchant in Belleville. 
Re1.-Meth. 

Children: 
1. Franci s/Franki e V e d  1 ia b. ca . 1858; d. 


(1861 census says "malew; 1871 says "femalen; 

P.L. says "Frankiew) Unmarried. 


2. William Sidney Vermilia 	b. ca. 1861; d. 

(1861-1891 census) 

m. bet. 1881-1887 Elertha Grills b. ca. 1867; 

d. 	 (1891 census) 

(P.L. calls him Sidney Walton V d l i a ,  but he is 
Whr. on 1861 census and Sidney on the others.) 
He was associated with his father in the boot and shoe 

business in Belleville. 

Children: 

a. 	Lena Vermilia b. ca. 1887; d. (1891 census) 

b. 	Edgar b. after1891 

c. Phelma b. after 1891 (Would it be Thelma?) 


3. Clement Holden Vermilia 	b. ca. 1863; d. 

(1871-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1885 HenriettafHattie Donnelly b. ca. 1866; 


d. (1891 census) 

Children: 

a. Mabel Vermilia b. ca. 1885; d. (1891 census) 

b.Marjory b. after 1891 


4. Albert Walter Vermilia 	b. ca. 1878; d. 

(1881-1891 census) Reported to have d. unmarried. 


I. Mary Vermilia b. ca. 1838; d. (1851-1871 census) 
Unmarried yet in 1871. 

J. Nathaniel Vedlia b. ca. 1.844;d. (1851-1881 census) 

m. bet. 1871-1881 Catherine Aureliahilly Farley, dau. of James 

Jay Farley; b. ca. 1859; d. (1881 census) 
He settled on the old hornstead in.Thurlw, where he presided 
as R e e v e  for many years. He was a school teacher in 1871, frut 
a fanner later. 

Children: (Born after 1881) 

1. Harold Vermilia 

2. 	Helen II 

3. 	Arthur I* 
4. Clarence 


http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~saylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(See V.1, p.56, "vii.") 

K. Sarah Ann Vennilia b. ca. 1849; d. prob. bet. 1884-1890 

(1851-1861 d 1881 C ~ ~ S U S )  
m. bef. 1874 James Moynes 	b. ca. 1846; d. after 1891 

(1881-1891 census) 
He m.(2) prob. bet. 1884-1890 Margaret . . . b. Q. 1852; 
d. (1891 census) 

James & Margaret prob. had a son, Vernon Moynes b. Q. 1890; 


d. (1891 census) They settled in Belleville. 
Children of James & Sarah: 
1. 	Vivian Moynes b. ca. 1874; d. (1881-1891 census) 
2. Russell b. ca. 1876; d. ( 'I I I' 1 
3. 	Karl " b.ca. 1879; d. ( n " 1I' 


4. Florence Iq b. ca. 1884; d. (1891 census) 


VII. Miralia Jones b. perhaps ca. 1803; d. 

m. 	 18- . . . Patterson b. ; d. 

Would he be the John Patterson whose estate was in Hastings Co. 
Surrogate Ct. #219-1869? I have no info. on this family. 

VIII. Thomas Jones, Jr. b. ca. 1805 in U.C.; d.perhaps bet. 1871-1881 
(I'm not sure this is the correct one for Thomas, Jr., but I blieve 
.it is. ) (1861-1871 census) 
m. 	 18- Lucretia . . . b. ca. 1806; d .after 1881 

(1861-1881 C ~ ~ S U S )  
They lived in Thurlow. 
Re1.-Meth. 

Children: (There luay have been others.) 
A. 	Dency Matilda Jones b. ca. 1831; d. (1861-1881 census) 


m. bet. 1871-1881 James Wellington Home b. ca. 1850; 
d. 	 (1881 census) 

She was a milliner and he an ins. d land agent in Bellwille. 


Children: (None) 

B. Phoebe R. Jones b. ca. 1838 in Sidney; d. 


(1861 census) 
 %	 . 

m. 11 November 1862 James J. Peterson 	b. ca. 1832 in 

Ameliasburgh; d. 

She was of Cannifton and he of Colborne. (Mar. Reg. V.5, 

Hastings Ca.) 


TX. Rebecca Jones b. ca. 1807 in U.C.; d. bet. 1861-1871 

(1851-1861 census) 

m. ca. 1830-1833 Alexander McMullen b. ca. 1802; d. after 1871 

(1851-1871 census) 
(Rebecca wasn't m. when her father wrote his will in 1830, but she 
was called Rebecca WMullen when the inventory was taken 14 February 
1838) They settled in Sidney. 
Re1.-Meth. 
Children: 
A. 	John m l l e n  b. ca. 1833; d. ( 1851-1881 census) 

m. bet. 1851-1857 Sylvia AM . . . b. ca. 18-3; 
d. (1861-1881 OXISUS) 

Children: 
1. 	Anna McMullen b. ca. 1857; d. ( 1  861-1871 census) 
2. 	Margaretfiggie MMullen b. ca.1859; d. (1861-1881 census) 

3. Robert H. m l l e n  .b. ca. 1862; d. (1871-1881 census) 
4.Leliahila " b. ca. 1864; d. (1871-1881 census) 
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John lived next door to his father, Alexander, a widower. 

B. Margaret MMullen b. ca. 1.835: d. (1851 census) 
C. Matilda McMullen b. ca. 1837; d. 

(1851-1871 & 1891 census) 
m. ca.1871 (after the census) . . . Lazier b. ; 

d. bef. 1891 
Children: 
1. Frank Lazier b. ca. 1871; d. (2891 census) 

D. Robert W. M l l e n  b. ca. 1840; d. 
( 1851-1891 cens~s) 
m. by 1871 Deborah Dora . . . b. ca. 1845; d. 

(1871-1891 census) 
Children: 
1. Ernest W. l&Mullen b. ca. 1874; d. 

(1881-1891 
2. E m  Md.tullen b. ca. 1884; d. (1891 census) 

E. Jane McMullen b. ca. 1842; d. (1851-1861 census) 
F. Tabitha McMullen b. ca. 1848; d. (1851-1891 census) 

She was a lodger in the home of George H. 6 Clarissa Pope in 
1881 & 1891. She was still unmarrisd in 1891. 
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